EndedThree Months Ended Six Months Ended(Dollars in thousands)

Unaudited June 30, June 30, March 31,
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017

Net loss, as reported $ (22,541) $ (21,270) $ (36,033) $ (58,140) $ (13,492)
Less: Income from discontinued operations, net of
taxes — — — 7,934 —
Loss from continuing operations (22,541) (21,270) (36,033) (66,074) (13,492)
Depreciation and amortization expense 3,895 4,260 7,759 8,653 3,864
Interest expense, net 10,064 9,599 20,800 19,968 10,736
Income tax expense (benefit) 71 531 8 196 (63)

Positive (negative) EBITDA from continuing
operations (8,511) (6,880) (7,466) (37,257) 1,045

Non-GAAP adjustments (a) 8,631 3,521 9,255 22,269 624
Adjusted positive (negative) EBITDA from
continuing operations $ 120 $ (3,359) $ 1,789 $ (14,988) $ 1,669

(a) Refer to "Reconciliation of Adjusted Non-GAAP Net Loss to Reported Net Loss" table for additional details on these amounts.

EX-6-

Reconciliation of Adjusted Non-GAAP Net
Loss to Reported Net Loss:

Three
Months
Ended

(Dollars in thousands)
Three Months Ended Six Months EndedUnaudited

June 30, June 30, March 31,
  2017 2016 2017 2016 2017

Net loss, as reported $ (22,541) $ (21,270) $ (36,033) $ (58,140) $ (13,492)
Non-GAAP adjustments:

Restructuring activity(a) 40 2,044 168 14,214 128
Financial restructuring expense(b) 5,723 — 6,600 — 877
Reorganization items, net(c) 5,502 — 5,502 — —
Debt restructuring (gain) loss, net — (513) — 6,562 —
Foreign exchange gain on intercompany loans (2,634) (1,024) (3,161) (1,086) (527)
Foreign exchange gain on intercompany loans
of joint venture — (4) — (175) —
Impairment of equity investment in joint
venture(d) — 4,636 — 4,636 —
Unrealized gain on commodity hedges — (334) — (598) —
Unrealized loss (gain) on embedded debt
conversion option — (1,284) 146 (1,284) 146

Non-GAAP adjustments 8,631 3,521 9,255 22,269 624
Tax effect of adjustments (151) — (151) — —
Adjusted non-GAAP net loss $ (14,061) $ (17,749) $ (26,929) $ (35,871) $ (12,868)
Less: Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of taxes — — — 7,934 —
Adjusted non-GAAP loss from continuing
operations $ (14,061) $ (17,749) $ (26,929) $ (43,805) $ (12,868)

(a) Restructuring activity includes amounts recorded to restructuring expense. For the six months ended June 30, 2016,
amount includes $452 in inventory write-down charges recorded to cost of materials in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations.
(b) Amount mostly represents legal and other professional fees incurred prior to the filing of the chapter 11 bankruptcy